(a) Insert name(s} and
address(es) of
admimistrator(s)

(b) Insert name and address
of registered office of
company

{¢) Insert date of
appomtment

(d} lnsert name of applicant /
appowitor

Rule 2 118 Form 2 35B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
Lighthouse Pub Company Limited 05890571
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry 348 of 2010

[full name of court]

We Paul James Bates and Francis Graham Newton of BDO LLP, | Bridgewater Place, Water
Lane, Leeds, LS11 SRU

having been appointed admuinistrator(s) of (b) _Lighthouse Pub Company Limited, BDO LLP,
1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, [.eeds, LS11 SRU

On ()_10 February 2010 by (d) _Governor and the Company of the Bank of Ireland

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply

We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed &

Joint Admmstrator

Dated BINV.F ok

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information n
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Compamies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact formation that you give will be visible Our Ref 014829/DB/00173006/C15
to searchers of the pubhic record

01/08/2013

BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane,

Leeds, £.S11 5RU

Tel 0113 244 3839

DX Number DX Eschange

\\ “ “ \“\ “ When completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Regystrar of Companies at
Compames House, Crown Way, CarddT, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardift
*A2DV50Q3*
A35 #22

COMPANIES HOUSE




Lighthouse Pub Company Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 10/02/2013 From 10/02/2010

of affairs To 31/07/2013 To 31/07/2013
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Rental Income 000 148,231.86
Deposits received 000 2,900.00
Freehold Land & Property 3,000,000.00 000 1,480,480 56
Insurance refund: Re Royal Qak 0.00 2,500 00
Secunty Refund 000 14,275 36
Legal Fees 000 258.62
Property Indemnity Insurance 000 106.00
Suspense Account 000 16.11
Property costs paid by Winterill 0.00 180.00
Rent 0.00 15.80
Sundry Debtors 0.00 12.75
Floats 1,158 Q0 0.00 0.00
Bank Interest Gross 000 1,308.31
VAT Payable 0.00 216,125 95
0.00 1,866,411.32

PAYMENTS
Council Tax 0.00 1,581.19
Repairs & Maintenance 0.00 5,212.30
Freehold Land & Property 0.00 4,451 00
Adrmmstrators' fees 0.00 133,466.68
Administrators’ expenses 0.00 2,829.97
Legal Fees 0.00 63,266.81
Property Indemnity Insurance 000 462 00
Winterhill fees 0.00 31,533.17
Property costs paid by Winterhill 0.00 53,494.94
Agents/Valuers Fees 0.00 77,486.11
Site Secunty Costs 000 112,133.19
Bank of Ireland {4,929,250.00) 000 1,028,071 67
Rent 000 25.00
Suspense - Gordons LLP 0.00 20.00
Administrators Fees 0.00 24,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees 0.00 5,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees - Allsop 0.00 3,600.00
Legal Fees 000 14,478.00
Stattonery & Postage 0.00 45,65
Insurance of Assets ¢.00 88,794.55
Bank Charges 0.00 333.14
Preferential Creditors (12,259.00) 0.00 0.00
Floating Charge Creditor {1,929,250 00) 0.00 0.00
Trade & Expense Creditors (31,185.00) 0.00 0.00
Customs & Excise {(56,057.00) 0.00 0.00
Bonds Due (1,600.00) 0.00 0.00
Group Companies {566,199.00) 0.00 0.00

Page 1 0f 2

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

30 July 2013 10 30



Lighthouse Pub Company Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 10/02/2013 From 10/02/2010
of affairs To 31/07/2013 To 31/07/2013

£ £ £

Ordwnary Shareholders {1,500,100.00) 0.00 0.00
VAT Receivable 0.00 99,284.91
VAT Control Account 0.00 116,841.04
000 1,866,411.32

BALANCE - 31 July 2013 0.00

Page2 of 2 IP5 SQL Ver. 5 04 30 July 2013 10°30



Tel +44 (0)113 244 3839 1 Bndgewater Place

Fax +44 (0)$13 204 1200 Water Lane

www bdo co,uk Leeds LS11 5RU
T ST

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 31 July 2013

Our Ref PB/KB/DC/00150380/A6

Please ask for Donna Bernman
Directline 0113 204 1295

Emanl donna bernman@bdo co uk

Dear Sirs

Lighthouse Pub Company Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)

We now supply our final report 1n respect of this Administration.

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

21

2.2

23

Statutory Information

Francis Graham Newton and Toby Scott Underwood of BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place,
Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU, were appointed Joint Adrministrators of the Company on 10
February 2010 Toby Scott Underwoaed left BDO LLP 1n November 2010

Pursuant to the terms of a Court Order granted on 7 October 2011, Toby Scott Underwood
resigned as Administrator of the Company and was replaced by Paul James Bates of BDO
LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU.

Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Admimstrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and either Administrator has
the power to exercise any function

The Admimistrators were appointed by the Governor and the Company of the Bank of
freland (“the Bank”) being a qualifying floating chargeholder, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. The Admimistration proceedings are dealt with in
the High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry and the court case number 15 348 of
2010

The Company’s registered office 15 situated at BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane,
Leeds, L511 BRU and the registered number 1s 05890571.

Receipts

Colliers International UK Plc (“Colliers”) were appointed as our sales agent  All 20 pubs
have been sold for total consideration of £1,476,330.

Rental income has been collected by managing agent's Winterimll Leisure Limited
{*“Winterhll”} from the Company’s tenanted properties As a result, the Joint
Admmstrators acted as landlords only i this matter E148,232 has been recewved 1n
respect of rental income

The properties have all subsequently been sold and relevant tenancy and lease
agreements have been terminated as appropnate,

BEO LLP, a UX limited lfabitity partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, Is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms past of the international BDO network of Independent member firms A list of members’ names 1s open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU BDO LLP 15 authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authonty to conduct investment business




|IBDO

— 31 July 2013

33

3.4

35

36

41

41

43

5.1

5.1.1

51.2

5.2

524

Payments

Winterhill has been paid £31,533 plus VAT n respect of professional services and
disbursements.

Property costs totalling £53,315 plus VAT have been paid 1n relation to essential works
line with Winterhill’s recommendations

AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited has been paid £38,795 to insure the Company’s
properties

Secunty costs totalling £112,133 have been incurred 1n order to safeguard the vacant
properties, this being a specific requirement of our 1nsurers

Our solicitor, Gordens LLP (“Gordons”), has provided legal advice throughout the
Administration, and has dealt with the sale of properties and extensions of the
Admimstration. Gordons has been paid £77,486 plus VAT

Colhers has been pard £82,486 in respect of fees and expenses incurred in valuing and
facibtating the sale of the properties

Extension of the Administration

In order to continue to progress the sale of alt the pubs, we obtained the approval of the
Bank, 1n1ts capacity as secured creditor, to extend the Administration for an initial
pertod of six months to 9 August 2011,

After obtaining the approval of the secured creditor, a Court Order to further extend the
Admimstration to 8 August 2012 was approved,

Due to delays 1n the proposed completion of property sales, as a result of matters
outside of our control, a further extension was required. The Admimstration was
subsequently extended for a further period of 12 months to 7 August 2013 by way of a
Court Order.

Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Bank has a debenture dated 26 June 2008, creating a fixed and floating charge over
all the property owned by the Company.

At the date of cur appointment, approximately £5 million was owed to the Bank,
pnncipally compnsing property loans. Distnbutions to the Bank totalled £1,028,072,

Preferential Creditors
Preferential clayms would only typically anse wn respect of employees’ arrears of wages

and unpard holiday pay. The Company did not have any employees at the date of our
appointment and so there are no preferential creditors




]BDO

e ————— . 31 July 2013

5.3 Prescribed Part and Unsecured Creditors

5.3.1 Despite the Prescnbed Part provisions of the Insolvency Act applying, the Company's net
property 1s less than the prescnbed minimum (currently £10,000).

532 There will therefore be no dividend to unsecured creditors of the Company

6 Administrators’ Remuneration

6.1 The Bank, n 1ts capacity as secured creditor, has approved the Joint Admimistrators’
remuneration With the Bank’s agreement, we have drawn fees of £157,467 plus VAT,

62 As detailed in the attached schedule, time costs incurred to date total £369,424 This
represents 1,849 hours at an average hourly rate of £200

6.3 Disbursements

6.3 1 Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 15 no necessity for those costs to be authonsed, These are known as category 1
disbursements The total drawn to date 1n respect of category 1 dishursements 1s £2,830.

6.3.2 Some administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded n respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are appertioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. We have not drawn any category 2 cisbursements.

7 Proposed exit route from Administration

7.1 The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of options regarding
the possible exit routes for the Company from the Admunistration Our proposals stated
that we would exit the Admimistraticn via Creditors” Voluntary Liguidation, Compulsory
Liguidation or dissolution

7.2 The Company will immediately move to dissolution.

Please find attached an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the nghts of crechtors
to request further information and/or challenge the Administrators fees or disbursements within
the Admimstration.

Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Donna Berriman on
0113 204 1295.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
1ghthouse Pub Company Limmted

P J Bates
Joint Administrator

F G Newton & P J Bates are authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Asseciation
The Joint Admimstrators act as agents of the Company and without persinal lability




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in respect of the Joint
Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information
(1) If—

{a)

(b)

2)
{a)
{b)

{3)

{a)
(b)

(4)

within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—~
{1) a secured creditor, or

{n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or

with the permission of the court upon an application made within that perod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,
makes a request 1n wnting to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre admmistration costs) set out i a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admnistrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admimistrator complies with this paragraph by either—
provichng all of the information asked for, or

so far as the admimstrator considers that—
f1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(n} disclosure of the mnfermaticn would be prejudiciat to the conduct of the admimistration or rmght reasonably
be expected to lead to violence aganst any person, or
{m) the admmstrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1),
may apply to the court within 21 days of—

the giving by the adminsstrator of reasens for not providing all of the information asked for, or
the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1},
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generabity of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2.109(18} by such further pernod as the court thinks just

Rule 2 109 Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

1
(14)
{a)

(b)
{)

{18)

@)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more
of the orders n paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that—

the remuneration charged by the admimstrator,

the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
expenses incurred by the admimstrator,

15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b},
napproprate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A{4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng
of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”)

The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a heanng but it shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to List the application for a without notice heaning If the application 1s not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the apphicant accordingly




Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in respect of the Joint
Administrators’ fees and expenses {continued) -

Rule 2 109 (centinued)

3)

(4)
{a)
)
O]
(d)

(e)

)

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admmmistrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of
it

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

an order foang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

an order changing the basis of remuneration,

an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question he treated as not being expenses of the
admimistration,

an order that the administrator or the admimstrator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specaify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (c) may be made only n
respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the admimistration




Lighthouse Pub Company Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 10/02/2010 From 10/02/2010

of affairs To 31/07/2013 To 31/07/2013
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Rental [ncome 148,231.86 148,231.86
Deposits receved 2,900.00 2,900.00
Freehold Land & Property 3,000,000.00 1,480,480.56 1,480,480.56
Insurance refund Re Royal Oak 2,500.00 2,500 00
Secunty Refund 14,275.36 14,275 36
Legal Fees 258.62 258 62
Property indemnity Insurance 106 00 106 00
Suspense Account 16.11 16 11
Property costs paid by Winterfull 180 00 180 00
Rent 15.80 15.80
Sundry Debtors 12.75 1275
Floats - 1,158 00 0.00 0.00
Bank Interest Gross 1,308.31 1,308.31
VAT Payable 216,125.95 216,125 95
1,866,411.32 1,866,411.32

PAYMENTS
Counall Tax 1,581.19 1,581.19
Repairs & Maintenance 5,212.30 5,212.30
Freehold Land & Property 4,451.00 4,451.00
Admimistrators’ fees 133,466.68 133,466.68
Admimstrators’ expenses 2,829.97 2,829 97
Legal Fees 63,266 81 63,266.81
Property Indemmity Insurance 462.00 462.00
Winterhill fees 31,533.17 31,533 17
Property costs paid by Winteril 53,494.94 53,494.94
Agents/Valuers Fees 77,486.11 77,486.11
Site Secunity Costs 112,133.19 112,133.19
Bank of Ireland {4,929,250.00) 1,028,071.67 1,028,071.67
Rent 25 00 25.00
Suspense - Gordons LLP 20 00 20.00
Administrators Fees 24,000.00 24,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees 5,000 00 5,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees - Allsop 3,600 00 3,600.00
Legal Fees 14,478.00 14,478.00
Stationery & Postage 45,65 45 65
Insurance of Assets 38,794.55 88,794 55
Bank Charges 333.14 333.14
Preferential Creditors {12,259.060) 0.00 0.00
Floating Charge Creditor {(1,929,250.00) 0.00 0.00
Trade & Expense Creditors {31,185.00) 000 000
Customs & Excise {56,057 00) 0.00 0.00
Bonds Due {1,600 00) 0.00 0.00
Group Compames {566,199.00) 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 5 04

30 Juty 201310 24



Lighthouse Pub Company Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement
of affairs
£
Ordmnary Shareholders {1,500,100.00)
VAT Recewable
VAT Control Account
BALANCE - 31 July 2013
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5 04

From 10/02/2010
To 31/07/2013
£

0 00
99,284 91
116,841.04

From 10/02/2010
To 31/07/2013
£

0.00
99,284.91
116,841.04

1,866,411.32

1,866,411.32

0.00

30 July 201310 24



Lighthouse Pub Company Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 10/02/2013 From 10/02/2010

of affairs To 31/07/2013

To 31/07/2013

£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Rental Income 000 148,231 86
Depasits recewved 000 2,900 00
Freehold Land & Property 3,000,000.00 0.00 1,480,480.56
Insurance refund: Re Royal Cak 0.00 2,500.00
Security Refund 0.00 14,275.36
Legal Fees 000 258 62
Property Indemmity Insurance 000 106.00
Suspense Account 0.00 16.11
Property costs paid by Winterhill 0.00 180 00
Rent 0.00 15 80
Sundry Debtors 0.00 12.75
Floats i,158.00 000 000
Bank Interest Gross 000 1,308.31
VAT Payable 0.00 216,125.95
0.00 1,866,411.32
PAYMENTS
Council Tax 0.00 1,581 19
Repairs & Maintenance 0.00 5,212.30
Freehold Land & Property 0.00 4,451.00
Administrators' fees 0.00 133,466.68
Administrators' expenses 0 00 2,829.97
Legal Fees 000 63,266 81
Property Indemmty Insurance 000 462 00
Winterhill fees 0.00 31,533 17
Property costs paid by Winterhill 0.00 53,494.94
Agents/Valuers Fees 0.00 77,486.11
Site Secunty Costs 000 112,133.19
Bank of Ireland (4,929,250.00) 000 1,028,071.67
Rent 0.00 25.00
Suspense - Gordons LLP 000 20.00
Administrators Fees 0.00 24,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees 000 5,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees - Allsop 000 3,600 00
Legal Fees 0.00 14,478.00
Stationery & Postage 0.00 45 65
Insurance of Assets 0.00 88,794.55
Bank Charges 0.0¢ 333.14
Preferential Creditors (12,259.00) 000 0.00
Floating Charge Creditor {1,929,250.00) 0.00 0.00
Trade & Expense Creditors (31,185.00) 0.00 0.00
Customs & Excise (56,057.00) 0.00 0.00
Bonds Due (1,600.00) 0.00 0.00
Group Compames (566,199.00) 0.00 000

Page 1 0f 2

IPS SQL Ver 5 04

30 Juty 2013 10 30




Lighthouse Pub Company Limited
{(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 10/02/2013 From 10/02/2010
of affairs To 31/07/2013 To 31/07/2013

£ £ £

Ordinary Shareholders (1,500,100.00) 000 0.00
VAT Receivable 0.00 99,284.91
VAT Control Account 0.00 116,841 04
000 1,866,411.32

BALANCE - 31 July 2013 0.00

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5 04 30 July 2013 10 30




| I | suerat | [ovesaus [osses | st-e8zzab JoLTo b | [oeresze | seave | [sevrse | 52001
AT 02T CLd SEtSZ - 9iT20T SL6F 09 4wl SO 5T LriE SZ8T
00 4T [ oi v o1ve ok
BLOST 0vOEH | 23] oloes L str
LUri1s SL¥RB LY STRL gLt o 19 STRG L SL9 0558 brpd
E9TVT 59802y 51891 BLOZE¥L SLLL Sh Ve 5999 sLiele Sty
oTEeL 00018 00 LT 005
DOSRE [T [T%] D5 89 LT
00 S8 05 0 [T I [7X5
$9TLT SLENFR L LT 00TirT 009 o008 T 9L KPR £za
oo zzr LT3 o0 ¥ 00 Ba¥ CL
[214424 W Lrt 0s¢ o0t oyl 00 peg osZ
00 1IE SLiErt 24 ] SLIEYE e
Lyl o8l - os 0s5 sty
001 05 1871 (-4 as ezl 570
8 GO Sa0Cr el OF 125 00 0LF [T EE s399I FLEErY 13 FLLLCE 06
ELR2Z SLTre 5LT 000LF 00} SLEEL <20 00 FES 00C
DOSHT 0T oL 0ET &t
ZETLOL S0'RRETS orser SYIZEER cresr S100Y § ST 74~ oo
00 14T 09TEY ok ooEEY -1}
00BLY THR'S L% STROL'S 134
19 v6b SINCaULL DOTE8 OC Y6 1Y 51 60T CLSBCEN 0L 10 54 63809 SHERZ 9L8CL cooL
L GOPYE + 0% 00 0S¥ SST EED 05
FLSEL S1999°204 0TS [-oys7 14 f14-44 STH0R Ch SkYL 04T0LES "4 oSTEFE )
¥4 04 STOEE OS'EL C5TRE L 00ak 058 050 sTHEZ 1134
i SLyer oooz oozer ot SLTIOT o0 4k
00 504 o5zoy o5z oszor 05T
19v02 050t ooR oSy b oL os'set /]
10T STeLLe SLFF B8k ok TR SLEE MSSTT 00
00 LIE ossaL 1] 318 050
rsost STYLLEL STEL WeL 050 SLBBETH STTL 05 17t 050
3738 o008 | 0011 oo0e 00 L
00DLL 000 - o0t 00028 )b ogLL
5 4wl 00 2029 sTee o0 et 0L ooLzer [1£- 4
B0‘c8l oLzTie oLee DL ¥ oz oLpest ocw
a9 pil O0ZBEZTL «TRT13 001960 S018 000ZZT B0EL oz'lcor sUth
60 pEL REIT ovEL 37 -4 SLBELEL 11473
GrEsT STVOLFE ST e8 00 C650F Y i 0L STEINTH 9L 0F
€ 602 00 629 WE 00 965 0T DOTET 0F
ez 00 LZ0 L {78 4 asiva =z o5l oo
[y=-4 o0'Er LI o5 o9 ootesn oS ¥ 0090 0L ooze
SUMIZ 24718 4 LT Tl oo STIBEL SIt
oTeez 00029 | sze osTre SLE 09iZi1 05T
b ELE ST 950T as 9k o5 vT 9Z 9 SiLIr 5% 0
00 290 o0 281 oot 50 26t %t
o5 vaL sz 26y szz eooee 0z SLIF sz0
00 Z9t 00 YT [+ 43 000z Tk
o099t s STl ¥ 4 Th

{€301 BINOH |ejad, SINoH 19301 SJnoH Iejol 2noH (2101 SINOH
1y AY STYLOL ANVHSD HOLVULSINIROVRHIOINTS HIOVYNYW LNVLSISSY HIOVNYH ANV

eI, pURID

oy, Supioday 7
sopog a0 o Buplodey 56
wneg o Supoday 50
wopparsy o dugoday v
Hopueddy of Sunioday zo
Supodey AamKs Lo
Bunsoday |

1930, sufErD J03paI) ‘Y
TOTPRID RRUANAICION 0
sune|g Joypaiy H

sionen peyeiey Buipesl
e 0 85
sunoaow Bupes] g0
Gupa | FEAInSsAOIToN 20
TsESHo Mo WD) B0
|equUad seeuTeng YEIqMe] Lo
sJape pajeoy DulpeiL o

|ejo) Bugwagioes) 2oy 81955y 3

Bufraguuofjesijesl] 0S8y 3

[£301 COREGSUILPY BEUID

WY UoGrIsUNURY BO
WNOSIY QURLLATSRARIRY 10
ey PARICY B

UBRENSIUMIPY [RIBUIYH

ABojens pue Bujuuzid o
RO A0 68
puzoday %0
Supitred ASsmag 20
aepuaauaunddy Ban 90
SxEIRAY SUOID MIARY ST
ABmzng pue Duuueld D

170 juounuioddy Ut sdeg g
RATH A0 56
wopd pumgin dn Bumet ¢
ueprEstuRseq LammS Zo
Rptma juaunuoddy sy 10
Juswiujoddy ua sdeis g
uondyussagy

¢10Z AInp L£ 01 0Lz Aeniqad g peuod ay Joj ojqedsjddy sejey pue peSieys ouny jo AlEWWING
uoljens|uupy uj - pejw Auedwos gnd asnoyiyb




